

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
)	
v.)	CR. NO. 05-394 (RBW)
)	
I. LEWIS LIBBY)	<u>Oral Argument Requested</u>
also known as "Scooter Libby,")	
Defendant.)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION OF I. LEWIS LIBBY TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT**

Theodore V. Wells, Jr.
D.C. Bar No. 468934
James L. Brochin
D.C. Bar No. 455456
Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton
& Garrison LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
(212) 373-3089

William H. Jeffress, Jr.
D.C. Bar No. 041152
Alex J. Bourelly
D.C. Bar No. 441422
Alexandra M. Walsh
D.C. Bar No. 490484
Baker Botts LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 639-7751

Joseph A. Tate
Dechert LLP
2929 Arch Street
Cira Centre
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 994-2000

John D. Cline
D.C. Bar No. 403824
Jones Day
555 California Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 875-5812

March 31, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE LEGALITY OF THE SPECIAL COUNSEL’S APPOINTMENT DEPENDS ON ITS OBJECTIVE TERMS, NOT ON THE SPECIAL COUNSEL’S PREVIOUSLY UNDISCLOSED, SUBJECTIVE UNDERSTANDING.....	1
II. THE SPECIAL COUNSEL IS A PRINCIPAL OFFICER FOR PURPOSES OF THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE	5
A. The Special Counsel Is Subject To No Direction Or Supervision By Any Superior In The Department Of Justice Or Elsewhere	6
B. The Limitations On The Power Of The Independent Counsel Upheld In <i>Morrison</i> Are Lacking Here.....	8
C. The Special Counsel’s “Theoretical” Removability Does Not Render Him An Inferior Officer	10
D. Mr. Fitzgerald’s Prior Appointment As A United States Attorney Does Not Cure The Constitutional Defect In This Case	14
III. THE SPECIAL COUNSEL’S APPOINTMENT VIOLATES FEDERAL LAW.....	16
IV. ALLOWING THE OFFICE OF SPECIAL COUNSEL TO STAND WOULD CREATE A DANGEROUS PRECEDENT	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Burlington Truck Lines v. United States, 371 U.S. 156 (1962)..... 4

C.F. Trust, Inc. v. Tyler, 318 B.R. 795 (E.D. Va. 2004)..... 3

**Edmond v. United States*, 520 U.S. 651 (1997)..... *passim*

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004) 7

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982) 3

**In re Persico*, 522 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1975)..... 4

In re Sealed Case, 829 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 11, 17, 18

Morrison v. Olson, 487 U.S. 654 (1988) *passim*

Planned Parenthood of Metropolitan Washington, D.C. v. Homer,
691 F. Supp. 449 (D.D.C. 1988)..... 4

Scott v. United States, 436 U.S. 128 (1978)..... 3

Shoemaker v. United States, 147 U.S. 282 (1893)..... 15

Small v. United States, 125 S. Ct. 1752 (2005)..... 16

Stern v. Lucy Webb Hayes Nat’l Training School, 381 F. Supp. 1003 (D.D.C. 1974)..... 18

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974) 10, 11

**United States v. Oakar*, 924 F. Supp. 232 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 4

United States v. Sotomayor Vazquez, 69 F. Supp. 2d 286 (D.P.R. 1999)..... 12

Webster v. Fall, 266 U.S. 507 (1925) 10, 18

Weiss v. United States, 510 U.S. 163 (1994)..... 15

Whren v. United States, 517 U.S. 806 (1996) 3

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 510 16, 17

28 U.S.C. § 515 17

28 U.S.C. § 516 1, 16, 17, 18

28 U.S.C. § 519 1, 16, 17, 18

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 0.37 (1973) 11

28 C.F.R. § 50.2(b)(9)..... 8

28 C.F.R. Part 600 18

UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS’ MANUAL

§ 9-27.140..... 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Am. Jur. 2d *Agency* § 2 (2002)..... 18

Akhil Reed Amar, *Intratextualism*, 112 Harv. L. Rev. 747 (1999)..... 7

John Harmon, *Litigating Authority of the Office of Federal Inspector, Alaska Natural Gas Transportation System*, 4B U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 820, 1980 WL 20994 (1980) 16

Theodore Olson, *The Attorney General’s Role as Chief Litigator for the United States*, 6 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 47, 1982 WL 170670 (1982)..... 17

Restatement (Second) of *Agency* § 32 cmt. a 3

Leon Ulman, *United States Attorneys, Suggested Appointment Power of the Attorney General*, Constitutional Law (Article 2, § 2, cl. 2), 2 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 58, 1978 WL 15265 (1978)..... 15
